

Nos. 11-1310 & 11-1406

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**MATHEW ENTERPRISE, INC.
D/B/A STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS
AND AEROSPACE WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL LODGE 1101**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART
Supervisory Attorney

JEFFREY W. BURRITT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2989

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MATHEW ENTERPRISE, INC.)	
d/b/a STEVENS CREEK CHRYSLER JEEP)	
DODGE)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 11-1310
)	& 11-1406
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
and)	
)	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF)	
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,)	
AFL-CIO, LOCAL LODGE 1101)	
)	
Intervenor)	
_____)	

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board (“the Board”) respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

A. Parties and Amici

Mathew Enterprise, Inc., d/b/a Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge was the Respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-

Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board. The International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO, Local Lodge 1101 was the charging party before the Board and is the intervenor before the Court.

B. Rulings Under Review

The case under review is a Decision and Order of the Board issued on August 25, 2011, reported at 357 NLRB No. 57.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	7
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. Background	7
B. The Company informs employees they must obtain withdrawal cards from the Union as a condition of employment	7
C. The Company asks Patrick Rocha during his interview whether he is a member of the Union.....	8
D. The Company threatens Higgins that he was blackballed because he is union business representative Breckenridge’s cousin.....	8
E. A group of technicians meets with a union representative during lunch on March 2, after which the Company demands to know who was present and threatens to decrease employees wages or close the dealership if the Union represents the employees	9
F. The Company discharges Rocha within days after the March 2 Union lunch.....	11
G. The Company interrogates the technicians during a shop meeting	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
H. The Company grants employees unannounced wage increases	11
I. After the Union submits a demand for recognition based on authorization cards from a majority of employees, the Company eliminates its lube technician position and refuses to furnish the Union with requested information	12
The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings.....	17
II. The Company violated the Act by discharging Rocha base on his union activities	19
A. An employer violates the Act by discharging an employee for engaging in protected union activity.....	19
B. Substantial evidence support the Board’s findings that the Company terminated Patrick Rocha because he engaged in union activity and that the Company’s asserted defense was pretextual.....	23
III. The Board reasonably exercised its broad discretion in ordering the Company to bargain with the Union as a remedy for its numerous and highly coercive unfair labor practices	32
A. The Board enjoys broad discretion to order an employer to bargain with a union to remedy unfair labor practices that undermine majority strength and impede the election process.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. The Company’s pervasive and flagrant unfair labor practices had a strong tendency to undermine the Union’s majority support, rendering the possibility of a fair election slight	35
1. The nature and extent of the company’s unfair labor practices had the tendency to undermine majority strength and impede the election process.....	36
2. The Board reasonably found that its traditional remedies are not sufficient to erase the effects of the company’s unfair labor practices and ensure a fair election.....	43
C. Because the bargaining order attached on May 17, 2006, the Company violated the Act by refusing to furnish the Union with information it had requested and by unilaterally eliminating the lube technician position and terminating Rother	45
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	22
<i>Allied Mechanical Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 10-1328, 2012 WL 516608 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 17, 2012)	19,21,22,34
<i>Alwin Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 192 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28,33,37
<i>Amazing Stores, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 328 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	40,41
* <i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21,22,31
* <i>Bloomfield Health Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 252 (2008), <i>enforced</i> , 372 F. App’x 118 (2d Cir. 2010)	47,48
<i>Bridgeway Oldsmobile, Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 1246 (1986), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 933 F.2d 1015 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Brockton Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	31

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Canteen Corp.</i> , 202 NLRB 767 (1973)	27
<i>Clark & Wilkins Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	30
<i>Coating Products, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 648 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1981).....	38
<i>Cogburn Health Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>Danzansky-Goldberg Memorial Chapels, Inc.</i> , 272 NLRB 903 (1984)	28
<i>Darling, Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 476 (1983)	28
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40,42,44
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distributing Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>E.N. Bisso & Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>E.S. Sutton Realty Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 405 (2001)	28
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	3,19
<i>Frazier Industrial Co. v. NLRB</i> , 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Garvey Marine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 819 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 507 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996)	22
<i>Irving Air Chute Co. v. NLRB</i> , 350 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1965)	41
<i>J.C. Penney Co. v. NLRB</i> , 384 F.2d 479 (10th Cir. 1967)	41
<i>Kohler Co.</i> , 292 NLRB 716 (1989)	47
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Local 702, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Mid-East Consolidation Warehouse</i> , 247 NLRB 552 (1980)	37
<i>NLRB v. Anchorage Times Publishing Co.</i> , 637 F.2d 1359 (9th Cir. 1981)	38
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>NLRB v. Creative Food Design Ltd.</i> , 852 F.2d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	33
* <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	4,5,33,35,37
<i>NLRB v. Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	38
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962)	48
<i>NLRB v. Permanent Label Corp.</i> , 657 F.2d 512 (3d Cir. 1981)	42
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	4,20,21
<i>Nachman Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 337 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1964)	31
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010)	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17,18
<i>*Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21,46
<i>Progressive Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 453 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17,18
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 11 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44,47
<i>Skyline Distributors, a Division of Acme Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18,35
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009)	2
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler Jeep Dodge, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 57, 2011 WL 3781995 (August 25, 2011)	2
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994).....	19
* <i>Traction Wholesale Center Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 1058 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34,35,38,39,43,45,46
<i>Trading Port, Inc.</i> , 219 NLRB 298 (1975)	46
<i>U-Haul Co. of Nevada v. NLRB</i> , 490 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Vincent Industrial Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Wire Products Manufacturing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 855 (1999)	47
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	3,18,38,45
* <i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	4,20,21,23,24,29,30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	32
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	14,19,34,37,44
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,4,5,6,13,14,16,17,19,21,30,42,46,47
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	3,4,5,6,16,20,30
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	4,6,14,46,47,48
Section 9 (c)(1) (29. U.S.C. § 158(c)(1)).....	44
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,3,18,38,44,45
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
